

the Additional District Judge, Faridabad Haryana.

Notices were issued on respondent no. 1 but he refused to accept the notice and the service is complete.

Taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner is a lady with two daughters and it will be difficult for her to travel alone and in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we allow the prayer and transfer the Civil Case No. 637 of 2012 titled as "Smt. Vinita Kushwaha vs. Sh. Kapil Kushwaha" from a Court of Additional District Judge, Agra to the competent court at Faridabad, Haryana who may assign the case to any court of competent jurisdiction. The Transfer Petition is allowed.

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

New Delhi;
October 4, 2013